PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4171766

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BOKF, NA DBA BANK OF OKLAHOMA, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	12/05/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENOVATION CONTROLS, LLC
Street Address:	5311 S. 122ND EAST AVENUE
City: TULSA	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	74146

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8594938
Patent Number:	6371092
Patent Number:	5700171
Patent Number:	7229330
Patent Number:	7465203
Patent Number:	7485021
Patent Number:	7491104
Patent Number:	7494393
Patent Number:	7494394
Patent Number:	7877174
Patent Number:	8145372
Patent Number:	8521348
Patent Number:	8475221
Patent Number:	7131431
Patent Number:	8006668
Patent Number:	8136506
Patent Number:	8176897
Patent Number:	8286611
Patent Number:	5608386
Patent Number:	6384606

PATENT REEL: 040821 FRAME: 0431

504125096

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6600322
Patent Number:	8289184
Patent Number:	8373576
Patent Number:	6144116
Patent Number:	8723638
Application Number:	13918882
Application Number:	14091323
Application Number:	13290969
Application Number:	13290943
Application Number:	13373822
Application Number:	13356493
Application Number:	13457287
Application Number:	13465683
Application Number:	61914087
Application Number:	61915550
Application Number:	12965556
Application Number:	11903208
Application Number:	13016098
Application Number:	13016153
Application Number:	13016187
Application Number:	13016229
Application Number:	13193833

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: GARY L. BELOW, ESQ.

Address Line 1:4000 ONE WILLIAMS CENTERAddress Line 4:TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74172

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GARY L. BELOW
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Barys/
DATE SIGNED:	12/06/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=Patent Release Dec 2016 - execution version#page1.tif source=Patent Release Dec 2016 - execution version#page2.tif source=Patent Release Dec 2016 - execution version#page3.tif source=Patent Release Dec 2016 - execution version#page4.tif source=Patent Release Dec 2016 - execution version#page5.tif

source=Patent Release Dec 2016 - execution version#page6.tif

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
BOKF, NA dba Bank of Oklahoma, as Administrative Agent	Name: Enovation Controls, LLC Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) December 5, 2016 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Release 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) please see attached	Street Address: 5311 S. 122nd East Avenue City: Tulsa State: Oklahoma Country: USA Zip:74146 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) please see attached	
Additional numbers att	 ached? XYes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 42	
Name: Gary L. Betow, Esq.	7. Total fee (37.CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	
Internal Address: Conner & Winters, LLP Street Address: 4000 One Williams Center	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City; Tulsa	8. Payment Information	
State: Oklahoma Zip: 74172-0148		
Phone Number: 918-586-5714		
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: gbetow@cwiaw.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:	12/05/2016	
Signature	Date	
David S. Randolph, Esg. Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover shee)	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 6 t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:	
	f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1459, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1458	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of December 5, 2016, is made by BOKF, NA dba Bank of Oklahoma, for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), having an office at One Williams Center, Bank of Oklahoma Tower, P.O. Box 2300, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74102-2300.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent and Enovation Controls, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company (the "Grantor"), having its chief executive office and principal place of business at 5311 S. 122nd East Avenue, Tulsa, OK 74146, are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2014 (the "Agreement"), recorded on October 17, 2014, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office commencing at Reel No. 034013, Frame No. 0158, whereby the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Agreement) of the Grantor, as identified and/or described in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to release its security interests granted in the Agreement in and to the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby releases any and all security interests in the Patent Collateral it had or may ever have. For the sake of clarity, said release of security interests shall reassign to the Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and all of the Patent Collateral.

Dated: December 5, 2016 BOKF, NA dba BANK OF OKLAHOMA,

By:

Name: 57e

as Administrative Agent

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA)
)
COUNTY OF TULSA)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the state and county aforesaid, on this 5th day of December, 2016, personally appeared Stevens E. Warrick to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is a Solvice President of BOKF, NA dba Bank of Oklahoma, and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of BOKF, NA dba Bank of Oklahoma, as Administrative Agent and __he acknowledged such instrument to be the free act and deed of said association.

Notary Public Lagin

My commission #: 06000574

Expires: 1-19-2018

[Seal]



<u>Annex</u>

Registered Patents filed with US Patent and Trademark Office:

November 26, 2013 April 16, 2002 December 23, 1997 June 12, 2007 December 16, 2008
December 23, 1997 June 12, 2007
June 12, 2007
December 16, 2008
February 3, 2009
February 17, 2009
February 24, 2009
February 24, 2009
January 25, 2011
March 27, 2012
August 27, 2013
July 2, 2013
November 7, 2006
August 30, 2011
March 20, 2012
May 15, 2012
October 16, 2012
March 4, 1997

Annex - Page 1 of 3

Patent Number	Registration Date
6,384,606	May 7, 2002
6,600,322	July 29, 2003
8,289,184	October 16, 2012
8,373,576	February 12, 2013
6,144,116	July 9, 1999
(Reissued as Re 38,656)	(Reissued on November 24, 2004)
8,723,638	May 13, 2014

Patent Applications filed with US Patent and Trademark Office:

Application Number	Application Filing Date
13/918,882	June 14, 2013
14/091,323	November 26, 2013
13/290,969	November 7, 2011
13/290,943	November 7, 2011
13/373,822	December 1, 2011
13/356,493	January 23, 2012
13/457,287	April 26, 2012
13/465,683	May 7, 2012
61/914,087	December 10, 2013
61/915,550	December 13, 2013
12/965,556	December 10, 2010
11/903,208	September 19, 2007
13/016,098	January 28, 2011
13/016,153	January 28, 2011
13/016,187	January 28, 2011
13/016,229	January 28, 2011
13/193,833	July 29, 2011

Annex - Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 12/06/2016